

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p>C-528 No. 1004 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Ajay Singh Bisht, learned counsel for the Applicants.</p> <p>2. Ms. Manisha Rana Singh, learned Deputy Advocate General for the State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>3. The present application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, has been filed for quashing the summoning order dated 20.06.2024 and the entire proceedings of Criminal Complaint No. 348 of 2024, "<i>M/s Ganesh Jewellers vs. M/s Urban Acres Buildcon</i>", for the offences punishable under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, pending before the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate/Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Roorkee, District Haridwar.</p> <p>4. Admit.</p> <p>5. In view of the matter, this Court is of the opinion that the presence of the Respondent No. 1 is required.</p> <p>6. Issue notice to the Respondent No. 1.</p> <p>7. Steps to be taken within a week.</p> <p>8. List this case on 27.08.2025.</p> <p>9. Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed in the meanwhile.</p> <p>10. As an interim measure, it is directed that till the next date of listing, the entire proceedings of Criminal Complaint No. 348 of 2024, "<i>M/s Ganesh Jewellers vs. M/s Urban Acres Buildcon</i>", for the offences punishable under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, pending before the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate/Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Roorkee, District Haridwar, shall remain stayed.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Ashish Naithani, J.) 04.07.2025</p> <p>Shiksha</p>

--	--	--	--